
City of Pittsburg, Kansas 
Commission Meeting Agenda   
Tuesday, November 12, 2024 

5:30 p.m. 
 

Table of Contents 

Agenda  1 

October 22, 2024, City Commission Meeting Minutes  4 

Osofino, LLC, Assignment of Right of First Refusal  7 

Audit Contract with BT&Co., P.A.  10 

Appropriation Ordinance  27 

Public Hearing – Industrial Revenue Bonds  59 

Resolution No. 1287 – Industrial Revenue Bonds  60 

PRG Professional, LLC Funding Request  63 

CHCSEK – Short Form Plat – 201 South Rouse  67 

CHCSEK – Conditional Use – 201 South Rouse  70 

Airport Taxiway Apron Improvements  71 

Airport Taxiway Apron Engineering Services Amendment 2  76 
 



CITY OF PITTSBURG, KANSAS 
COMMISSION AGENDA 

Tuesday, November 12, 2024 
5:30 PM 

 
CALL TO ORDER BY THE MAYOR: 
 

a. Flag Salute Led by the Mayor 
b. b. Public Input 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONSENT AGENDA (ROLL CALL VOTE): 
 

a. Approval of the October 22, 2024, City Commission Meeting minutes.  
 

b. Approval of the recommendation of the Economic Development Advisory 
Committee (EDAC) to assign the Right of First Refusal for the 15 acres north 
of APEX Stages in the City’s Airport Inducstial Park from Osofino, LLC, to 
Wildcat Data Infrastructure I, LLC, and authorize the Mayor to sign the 
necessary documents on behalf of the City. 

 
c. Approval of staff recommendation to engage BT&Co, P.A. for the fiscal year 

2024 City audit at a cost of $53,000, and authorize the Mayor to sign the 
necessary documents on behalf of the City. 

 
 

d. Approval of the Appropriation Ordinance for the period ending November 12,   
2024, subject to the release of HUD expenditures when funds are received.   

 
 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

a. THE BESSE, LLC - INDUSTRIAL REVENUE BONDS - The City has given notice 
of a Public Hearing to be held on Tuesday, November 12, 2024, at 5:30 p.m., 
or as soon thereafter as may be heard, in the Court Room of the Pittsburg 
Law Enforcement Center, 201 N. Pine Street, Pittsburg, Kansas 66762, in 
regard to the City’s consideration of adopting a Resolution of Intent, as an 
inducement resolution or letter of intent, for the issuance by the City of one 
or more series of its Industrial Revenue Bonds (the “Bonds”) in a principal 
amount not to exceed $25,000,000.  Following Public Hearing, take that 
action deemed appropriate. 

 

 
CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING: 

a. RESOLUTION NO. 1287 - Consider adoption of Resolution No. 1287, 
indicating the intent of the Governing Body of The City of Pittsburg, Kansas, 
to issue its Industrial Revenue Bonds in the aggregate amount not to exceed 
$25,000,000 to finance the costs of acquiring, constructing, and equipping a 
mixed-use commercial, educational, and residential project for the benefit of 
The Besse, LLC, or its successors and assigns.  Approve or disapprove 
Resolution No. 1287 and, if approved, authorize the Mayor to sign 
the Resolution on behalf of the City.  

 1



CITY OF PITTSBURG, KANSAS 
COMMISSION AGENDA 

Tuesday, November 12, 2024 
5:30 PM 

 
b. PRG PROFESSIONAL, LLC  - Consider the recommendation of the Economic 

Development Advisory Committee (EDAC) to reimburse PRF Professional, LLC 
an amount equal to 10% of the total project value to build a 15,000 square 
foot expansion to their building at 2801 North Rouse, with the City’s 
investment not to exceed $77,712.90.  Approve or disapprove the 
recommendation and, if approved, authorize the Mayor to sign the 
necessary documents on behalf of the City. 

c. SHORT FORM PLAT – COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER OF SOUTHEAST 
KANSAS (CHCSEK) – 201 SOUTH ROUSE - Consider the recommendation of 
the Planning Commission/Board of Zoning Appeals to approve the Short Form 
Plat submitted by the Community Health Center of Southeast Kansas 
(CHCSEK), for the Sheridan Addition to allow a hospice facility to be 
established at 201 South Rouse. Approve or disapprove the 
recommendation and, if approved, authorize the Mayor and City 
Clerk to sign the Short Form Plat on behalf of the City. 

d. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT – COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER OF SOUTHEAST 
KANSAS (CHCSEK) – 201 SOUTH ROUSE - Consider the recommendation of 
the Planning Commission/Board of Zoning Appeals to approve a Conditional 
Use Permit request submitted by THE Community Health Center of Southeast 
Kansas (CHCSEK) to allow a hospice facility to be established at 201 South 
Rouse.  Approve or disapprove the recommendation of the Planning 
Commission/Board of Zoning Appeals.  If the Governing Body 
disapproves the Conditional Use Permit, they may, by a simple 
majority, deny the request or send it back to the Planning 
Commission/Board of Zoning Appeals for further consideration. 

e. AIRPORT APRON IMPROVEMENTS COST SHARING AGREEMENT – Consider 
staff request to enter into a cost sharing agreement with Watco and Millers 
to improve the taxiway apron area supporting hangars at Atkinson Airport 
with the City’s share at $76,666.67.  Approve or disapprove request and, 
if approved, authorize the Mayor to sign the necessary documents 
on behalf of the City. 

f. AMENDMENT NO. 2 – AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES – OLSSON, 
INC. – Consider staff recommendation Consider staff recommendation to 
approve Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement for Consulting Services between 
the City of Pittsburg and Olsson, Inc., to provide additional working days of 
construction observation in regard to the Atkinson Municipal Airport Apron 
Reconstruction and Expansion Project. Approve or disapprove staff 
recommendation and, if approved, authorize the Mayor to sign the 
Amendment on behalf of the City. 

 
2



CITY OF PITTSBURG, KANSAS 
COMMISSION AGENDA 

Tuesday, November 12, 2024 
5:30 PM 

 
 
NON-AGENDA REPORTS & REQUESTS: 
 
 

PITTSBURG POSITIVE: 

EXECUTIVE SESSIONS: 

a. An Executive Session is necessary to discuss data relating to financial affairs 
or trade secrets of corporations, partnerships, trusts and individual 
proprietorships pursuant to K.S.A. 75-4319(b)(4), to discuss Project Echo.   
Motion to recess into Executive Session for 20 minutes to discuss 
Project Echo pursuant to the financial affairs or trade secrets of 
corporations, partnerships, trusts and individual proprietorships 
exception under K.S.A. 75-4319(b)(4) with the meeting to resume in 
the Commission Room in 20 minutes.   

b. An Executive Session is necessary to discuss personnel matters of non-elected 
personnel pursuant to K.S.A. 75-4319(b)(1), to discuss the City Manager’s 
2024 Evaluation and 2025 Goals.   Motion to recess into Executive 
Session for 20 minutes to discuss the City Manager’s 2024 Evaluation 
and 2025 Goals pursuant to the non-elected personnel exception 
under K.S.A. 75-4319(b)(1) with the meeting to resume in the 
Commission Room in 20 minutes.    

 
ADJOURNMENT 

3



Page 1 of 3 
OFFICIAL MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GOVERNING BODY OF THE 

CITY OF PITTSBURG, KANSAS 
October 22, 2024

A Regular Session of the Board of Commissioners was held at 5:33 p.m. on Tuesday, October 
22nd, 2024, in the City Commission Room, located in the Law Enforcement Center, 201 North 
Pine, with Mayor Stu Hite presiding and the following members present: Cheryl Brooks, Dawn 
McNay, Chuck Munsell and Ron Seglie.   

Mayor Hite led the flag salute. 

INVOCATION – Reverend Mark Chambers, on behalf of the First United Methodist Church, 
provided an invocation.   

PITTSBURG POSITIVE – Mayor Hite thanked Phil Scott for his positivity in our community and 
presented him with a Pittsburg Positive certificate. Mayor Hite also recognized Gene Bicknell 
for his positive impact on our community.  

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – On motion of Seglie, seconded by McNay, the Governing Body 
approved the October 8, 2024, City Commission Meeting minutes as presented.  Motion 
carried with the following roll call vote: Yea: Brooks, Hite, McNay, Munsell and Seglie.    

URBAN AREA BOUNDARIES – On motion of Seglie, seconded by McNay, the Governing Body 
approved staff recommendation to review and update the Urban Area Boundaries and the 
Functional Classification System of roadways, and authorized the Mayor and City staff to sign 
(1) the Urban Area Boundary Approval Resolution to Establish Urban Area Boundary Lines,
(2) the Urban City Functional Classification Approval Resolution to Approve Urban Functional
Classification System, and (3) the Kansas Department of Transportation Requestion for
Revision to the Functional Classification System, on behalf of the City.  Motion carried with
the following roll call vote: Yea: Brooks, Hite, McNay, Munsell and Seglie.     

FOUR-WAY STOPS – On motion of Brooks, seconded by McNay, the Governing Body 
approved the Traffic Advisory Board’s request to convert the intersections of 6th & Pine Street 
 and 5th & Pine Street to  four-way stops, and authorized City staff to install the signs. Motion 
carried with the following roll call vote: Yea: Brooks, Hite, McNay, Munsell and Seglie.   

CENTENNIAL AND THE BYPASS SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT - SUPPLEMENTAL 
AGREEMENT – On motion of McNay, seconded by Munsell, the Governing Body approved 
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Agreement No. 297-24 between the City and the Secretary 
of Transportation, Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT) to reflect a more specific 
description of the Signal Improvements Project at US-69/US-160 & Centennial Devie, and a 
Resolution relating to benefits obtainable by cities under the Federal and State Aid Program, 
and authorized the Mayor to sign the necessary documents on behalf of the City.  Motion 
carried.   

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE – On motion of McNay, seconded by Munsell, the Governing 
Body approved the Appropriation Ordinance for the period ending October 22, 2024, subject 
to the release of HUD expenditures when funds are received with the following roll call vote: 
Yea: Hite, McNay, Munsell and Seglie.  Motion carried with Brooks abstaining.        4



Page 2 of 3 
OFFICIAL MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GOVERNING BODY OF THE 

CITY OF PITTSBURG, KANSAS 
October 22, 2024

SPECIAL PRESENTATION - KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION – Representatives 
from the Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT) provided information regarding the 
recent US-69 Highway study.   

SPECIAL PRESENTATION - LEAD AND COPPER SERVICE LINES – Director of Public Works 
and Public Utilities Matt Bacon provided an update on the City’s submission of the Lead 
Service Line Inventory.  In addition to the Notification of Known or Potential Service Line 
Containing Lead that is required by KDHE to be sent to potentially affected citizens, City staff 
will include information explaining the reason for the notification.   

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT #24-CR-002 – On motion of Seglie, seconded by 
McNay, the Governing Body approved staff recommendation to relinquish the funding 
awarded to Lorenz Haus Development through the U.S. Small Cities Community Development 
Block Grant Program for the rehabilitation of the building located at 211 North Broadway, and 
authorized the Mayor to sign the notification letter to the Kansas Department of Commerce. 
Motion carried.   

RESOLUTION NO. 1286 – On motion of Munsell, seconded by Seglie, the Governing Body 
approved Resolution No. 1286, certifying legal authority to apply for the 2024 Kansas 
Moderate Income Housing Program from the Kansas Housing Resources Corporation and 
authorized the Mayor to sign and submit such application and Resolution regarding the Aviary 
Project located at 102 South Locust.  Motion carried.   

DOWNTOWN STRATEGIC PLAN – On motion of Seglie, seconded by McNay, the Governing 
Body accepted the Downtown Strategic Plan prepared by Olsson Engineering.  Motion 
carried.   

COMMISSION MEETING SCHEDULE – Following discussion, on motion of McNay, seconded 
by Brooks, the Governing Body agreed to cancel the December 10th, 2024, and the December 
24th,  2024, City Commission Meetings and scheduled a Special City Commission Meeting on 
December 17th, 2024, at 5:30 p.m.  Motion carried.   

NON-AGENDA REPORTS & REQUESTS -  

HOUSING NEEDS ASSESSMENT – Director of Community Development and Housing 
announced upcoming public meetings to be held regarding the Housing Needs Assessment.   

LEADERSHIP KANSAS VISIT – Mayor Hite acknowledged the Leadership Kansas visit to 
Pittsburg last week.   

PITTSBURG POSITIVE – Mayor Hite recognized Johnna Norton for organizing the Leadership 
Kansas visit to Pittsburg. 

5



Page 3 of 3 
OFFICIAL MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GOVERNING BODY OF THE 

CITY OF PITTSBURG, KANSAS 
October 22, 2024 

 

ADJOURNMENT - On motion of Seglie, seconded by Munsell, the Governing Body adjourned 
the meeting at 6:30 p.m.  Motion carried.   

 
 
       ______________________________________  

                                                               Stu Hite, Mayor                                                               
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
Tammy Nagel, City Clerk 

6



 

 

   
 

Memorandum 
 

TO: Daron Hall, City Manager 

FROM: Blake Benson, Economic Development Director  

DATE: November 6, 2024 

SUBJECT: November 12, 2024 Agenda Item 
Osofino, LLC, assignment of right of first refusal 

 
On March 26, 2024, the Pittsburg City Commission approved a six-month right of first 
refusal agreement for Osofino, LLC, a developer interested in a development project 
in the City’s airport industrial park. The agreement included 15 acres north of APEX 
Stages. The City then extended this agreement on September 10, 2024. 
 
The project is still progressing and the company has requested to assign their right 
of first refusal to Wildcat Data Infrastructure I, LLC, another entity affiliated with the 
developer. The Economic Development Advisory Committee (EDAC) considered this 
request at its November 6, 2024, meeting and voted to recommend approval of the 
assignment of right of first refusal request. 
 
Please place this item on the agenda for the City Commission meeting scheduled for 
Tuesday, November 12, 2024. Action being requested is approval or denial of the 
assignment of right of first refusal to Wildcat Data Infrastructure I, LLC, and, if 
approved, authorize the Mayor to sign the appropriate documents. 

7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



11/06/2024 3:CC P� 

VEKDOR SE:': 99-

VEKDOR: ALL 

BAKK CODES: All 

FvNDS: All 

CEECK SELECION 

CEECK RANGE: COCCOC :'ERU 999999 

DA:'E RAKGE: lC/15/2024 THRU 11/06/2024 

CP.ECK A�IOUKT RANGE: 0.00 THRt; 999,999,999.99 

INCLt;DE ALL VOIDS: YES 

PRINT OPTIOKS 

SEQUENCE: CEECK NU,1BER 

PRIIC :'RAKSACTIOKS: YES 

PRIK:' G/L: NO 

vNPOSTED OKLY: NO 

EXCLUDE UNPOS:'ED: NO 

,IANUAL ONLY: 1(0 

STUB CO,IMENTS: KO 

REPORT FOOTER: NO 

CHECK S:'ATUS: NO 

PRIK:' STATUS: All 

A/P EISTORY CEECK REPOR:' PA.GE: 32 

SELEC:'IOK CRITERIA 

Passed and Approved this 12th day of November, 2024.  

________________________________________
Stu Hite, Mayor

Attest:

_____________________________________ 
Tammy Nagel, City Clerk

58



59



60



61



62



 

 

   
 

Memorandum 
 

TO: Daron Hall, City Manager 

FROM: Blake Benson, Economic Development Director  

DATE: November 6, 2024 

SUBJECT: November 12, 2024 Agenda Item 
PRG Professional, LLC project 

 
PRG Professional, LLC, located at 2801 N. Rouse, has become a major supplier of 
Miller’s Professional Imaging and is looking to increase its capacity. PRG produces 
photo display products, hanging solutions, substrates and other products for Miller’s 
and needs to expand in order to keep up with demand. PRG is proposing to build a 
15,000 square foot expansion to accommodate this growth, which is expected to 
create two full-time jobs and up to four part-time positions. The project is valued at 
$777,129 and PRG has requested an incentive equal to 10% of the total project 
value upon completion of construction. 
 
The Economic Development Advisory Committee (EDAC) considered this request at 
its October 2 meeting and voted to recommend reimbursing PRG Professional, LLC, 
an amount equal to 10% of the total project value with the City’s investment not to 
exceed $77,712.90. 
 
Please place this item on the agenda for the City Commission meeting scheduled for 
Tuesday, November 12, 2024. Action being requested is approval or denial of the 
EDAC recommendation to allocate up to $77,712.90 from the Revolving Loan Fund 
to support the PRG Professional, LLC project. 

63



���������	
���
�������
���
���
���������������� 
�!
"���#$�%&
'()$#��)*�+�)%+,�-.����#*�%&/0���1%�
234534647
86966
:;<� =�,�)
=)+#�+
'$$)+#�+-.���#$�%&,%),>?,@$)%*>�@/A
$$)+#�+586- ,?��*>�@
'$$)+#�+586- ,?��*>�@/BCDCEFG
HDIJEKFLMJDNO
PQRS
TU
VWWXYZQ[\
]ŶR
 _̀ a
_bcdeffgchij
kklmO
nQ\S
TU
oSpqSr\
 stuvwuvsvxyJDLFzL
HDIJEKFLMJD{O
]ŶR
V||̂Srr
 v}s~
��
̀c�fe
���_g��f��b��
�ihfif
ww�wv�hg�e�
��i�ef���
��]ŶR
��T[S
PqR�Ŝ
 �wvs�
�s}��~vw�RQYX
V||̂Srr
 ����������������� ¡�¢£�¤¥O
PQRSr¦
Q||̂SrrSr
Q[|
SRQYX
Q||̂SrrSr
TU
\�S
ŴY[ZYWQX
TUUYZŜr¦
|ŶSZ\T̂r
Q[|
RSR�Ŝr
TU
\�S
QWWXYZQ[\
 §̈jeb
©ibbejj
�
lª«
�
§̈jeb¬­b�­bcdeffgchij�®c̄c̀�̈h
©ibbejj
�
_befg�eh�
�
̀c�̈h¬­b�­bcdeffgchij�®c̄v}s~
��
̀c�fe_g��f��b��
��
ww�wv°O
PQRS¦
Q||̂Srr¦
W�T[S
[qR�Ŝ
Q[|
SRQYX
Q||̂Srr
UT̂
QWWXYZQ[\±r
Q\\T̂[S²
 ³jē gh�
kí 
³gb̄�̈je
³jē gh��s~
��
µbci�́ ï_g��f��b�
��
ww�wvwvs�v�s�s}�v¶EJ·CzL
̧CLFMG¹
64



��������	�
�����	
�����
����	
�
��������
��
�	�

����
	���������
��
��
��������
�

�������� !"#�$���%����&'(�)*(!+,*-./,01�234%���5/67,8*81�2�49%99� !"#1�2�::%;��#<=>?=6@�!,87*=/61�2���%���A=68,� +68>1�2�;%���BC8,-8+?�D//,&1�23�%34�A/+?=6@�D/701�2E;%�9�D/70�A8C8>8,1�2�3%F��D,+=6+@8GH<**8,&1�2F%���!C8,@I�F���J" �&8,C=781�29�%���5D�!>87*,=7�$�A=@-*&GK/.8,�$�2:�%��� ><LM=6@G#+*-,//L&G#,8+0�,//L�$�24�%���BC8,-8+?�-8+*8,&�$�C/@8>�$�2�9%4�4BC8,-8+?�)+6&��EN�8+7-�$�2�F%3:�2:::%�9;(��O��P�������
��Q��
R�
��
����S��
������
��

��TUV�����S
����	
�����
��������� 2::%:�9(;�W��P���
������������
������
��� 9F���X(�Y/<&8�Z*( =**&M<,@%�[Z�EE:E9\]̂�_̀a�������	�
������
�������

������	�
� �3G3�G9�9�TU�������	�
��������
	�����	���
��
��
��	�
�	Q
��	Q
�����������
	�
�� 9�bc�d/M&�7,8+*8?9$4� c�d/M&�7,8+*8?JC@�.+@8�$�2�4$29�G-/<,5<,,86*�!LK>/I88�7/<6*1�$�9F�c/*+>�!LK>/I88&�/6�K+I,/>>�e�E$bc%��9$ cf�+&�/)�;G9:G94�$�g8�.=>>�+??�:�+??=*=/6+>&8+&/6+>�8LK>/I88&�=6�9�94TT��h�S
�������
�����������Q���
���
�������
����Q�� Z8>)�)<6?=6@�i�M+60�)=6+67=6@Tj��k���	�l��������
��m����
����Q����������������������m������
���
��������
��lm������	
��
�	��������	�
�n�	��
�	�
���
����
�	�����
��
n���
�����
�����m�
���� g8�+,8�+??=6@�*-8�+??=*=/6+>�&K+78�)/,�*-8�)/>>/.=6@1�(�J>>�J&&8LM>I�+,8+&�.=>>�M8�L/C8?�*/�*-8�68.�>/7+*=/6�$�#8**8,�./,0)>/.�+6?�8))=7=867I�/)�K,/?<7*�7/LK>8*=/6
65



�����������	��
����
����
��������
��������
��������������������	������	�����������	����������������
����
�������		���������������������
���������
���	����� �������!��	����	��
���	�����
��
�����
���	�������
��"���������	�	���#���	�����$����%�����������������	��������������	���
!���������
���������	������	
��������
��#��
��#������	��
��
���
	�����&$��������	����������
������������'()�*+,-.�+//0-11.�+2/�3452-�26,7-01�58�9-2-0+:�;52<0+;<50.�167;52<0+;<501.�+2/�+0;4=<-;<>-29=2--0)� ?@�A	
�������	
��&�B��$�C���D���E����#���F�GH�IIJI�I�C�IJC�IKK&�L�	�����'M)�N-1;0=7-�<4-�509+2=O+<=52+:�1<06;<60-�58�+33:=;+2<�P30530=-<5014=3.�3+0<2-014=3.�:=,=<-/�:=+7=:=<Q�;5,3+2Q.;50350+<=52.�-<;)R)�*5<-�0-:+<=5214=3�<5�+�3+0-2<�;5,3+2Q)� EST�E�	�����	
��F�UUA�L�H�
�������#���UUA�	�
���#!�E�������S��	�����T�	��F�V
���HL�	���

66



67



SHEET

R
EV

IS
IO

N
S

N
O

.
R

EV
.

D
AT

E
R

EV
IS

IO
N

S 
D

ES
C

R
IP

TI
O

N

project no.:

approved by:
checked by:
drawn by:

drawing no.:

QA/QC by:

date:

BY

w
w

w
.o

ls
so

n.
co

m
TE

L 
 9

13
.3

81
.1

17
0

73
01

 W
es

t 1
33

rd
 S

tre
et

, S
ui

te
 2

00
O

ve
rla

nd
 P

ar
k,

 K
S 

66
21

3-
47

50

An
 u

np
la

tte
d 

tra
ct

 o
f l

an
d 

ly
in

g 
in

th
e 

N
or

th
w

es
t Q

ua
rte

r
of

 S
ec

tio
n 

28
, T

ow
ns

hi
p 

30
 S

ou
th

, R
an

ge
 2

5 
Ea

st

Pi
tts

bu
rg

, C
ra

w
fo

rd
 C

ou
nt

y,
 K

an
sa

s
20

24

2

Fi
na

l P
la

t
Sh

er
id

an
 A

dd
iti

on

MJB
CRS
MJB
CRS

B22-03337
V_FP_B2203337

2024.08.27

1 of

1
20

24
.0

9.
23

Ad
de

d 
U

til
ity

 E
as

em
en

ts
, R

em
ov

ed
 P

on
d 

O
ut

lin
e 

& 
La

be
l, 

Ad
de

d 
Sh

ee
t 2

M
JB

VICINITY MAP

68



SHEET

R
EV

IS
IO

N
S

N
O

.
R

EV
.

D
AT

E
R

EV
IS

IO
N

S 
D

ES
C

R
IP

TI
O

N

project no.:

approved by:
checked by:
drawn by:

drawing no.:

QA/QC by:

date:

BY

w
w

w
.o

ls
so

n.
co

m
TE

L 
 9

13
.3

81
.1

17
0

73
01

 W
es

t 1
33

rd
 S

tre
et

, S
ui

te
 2

00
O

ve
rla

nd
 P

ar
k,

 K
S 

66
21

3-
47

50

An
 u

np
la

tte
d 

tra
ct

 o
f l

an
d 

ly
in

g 
in

th
e 

N
or

th
w

es
t Q

ua
rte

r
of

 S
ec

tio
n 

28
, T

ow
ns

hi
p 

30
 S

ou
th

, R
an

ge
 2

5 
Ea

st

Pi
tts

bu
rg

, C
ra

w
fo

rd
 C

ou
nt

y,
 K

an
sa

s
20

24

2

Fi
na

l P
la

t
Sh

er
id

an
 A

dd
iti

on

MJB
CRS
MJB
CRS

B22-03337
V_FP_B2203337

2024.08.27

2 of

1
20

24
.0

9.
23

Ad
de

d 
U

til
ity

 E
as

em
en

ts
, R

em
ov

ed
 P

on
d 

O
ut

lin
e 

& 
La

be
l, 

Ad
de

d 
Sh

ee
t 2

M
JB

VICINITY MAP

69



70



ADMINISTRATION 

201 West 4th Street · Pittsburg KS 66762 

(620) 231‐4100 

www.pittks.org 

To:  Daron Hall, City Manager 

From:  Jay Byers, Deputy City Manager 

Date:  November 7, 2024 

Subject:  Airport Taxiway Apron Improvements 

The apron around the hangars occupied by Watco and Millers is deteriorating and is in 
need of replacement. City crews have been making regular patches as an area 
becomes unusable.  

The proposed improvement will replace deteriorated sections, expand the apron to 
accommodate the necessary turning radii, complement the FAA approved taxiway 
improvements beginning next year, and allow for uninterrupted occupancy by the 
current tenants.  

Suggested agenda language: 

Airport Apron Improvements Cost Sharing Agreement - Consider staff request to 
enter into a cost sharing agreement with Watco and Millers to improve the taxiway 
apron area supporting hangars at Atkinson Airport with the City’s share at $76,666.67. 

71



G

G

GM

WM

G

G

GM

WM

HANGAR #1

HANGAR #2
HANGAR #3

ALIGN

PARTIAL PARALLEL TAXIWAY

R15'

R30'

2 @ EQUAL

= 21'

2 @ 11'

= 22'

10
'

8 @ MATCH EXIST. (≈10') = 80.4' ≈11.8' ≈11.1'6 @ 11.67' = 70.0'

942.48

942.36

942.26

942.16

942.04

941.89

941.72

941.59

941.49

942.60

941.70

941.82

941.96

942.11

942.26

942.37

942.46

942.57

942.66

942.79

941.80

942.05

942.19

942.34

942.47

942.57

942.61
942.86

943.06
943.21
943.21

942.45
942.87

943.25

942.98

942.54

941.94

941.98
942.31

942.68

942.16
942.35

942.67

942.79

942.90

943.02

943.20

943.39
943.60

942.90

942.99

943.09

943.08

943.14

943.27

943.30

943.45

941.41

941.51

941.53

941.66

941.83

941.98

942.12

942.24

942.23

942.34 942.44

943.91

943.72
943.54

943.37

942.71

942.77

942.80

942.78

942.83

943.04

943.26

943.10

943.38

943.54

943.70

943.72

943.72

943.17

943.19

943.11

943.00

942.83

942.73

943.70

943.72

943.74

943.80

943.55

943.55

943.39

943.39

943.24

943.22

943.10

943.09

943.01

942.94

942.82

942.80

943.03

942.90

942.77

6 @ 9.25' = 55.5'

6 
@

 1
0.

75
' =

 6
4.

5'
10

.5
'

6 
@

 1
0'

 =
 6

0.
0'

≈1
0.

4'

14
5.

5'

12
9.

8'

10.0'

EXISTING EOP

HOLD THIS BREAK-LINE TO OPTIMIZE
TIE-INTO FUTURE PAVEMENT

EXISTING PIPE TO BE EXTENDED UNDER NEW PAVEMENT

LOCATE/PROTECT ALL UTILITIES

EXISTING EOP

HOLD THESE BREAK-LINES TO OPTIMIZE
TIE-INTO FUTURE PAVEMENTS

P.I.
N: 1617044.356
E: 2405152.121

P.T.
N: 1617019.645
E: 2405184.064

15' RADIUS POINT
N: 1617007.791
E: 2405174.874

P.C.
N: 1617009.903
E: 2405189.724

P.C.
N: 1616976.160
E: 2405203.197

P.I.
N: 1616947.111
E: 2405241.127

30' RADIUS POINT
N: 1616999.978
E: 2405221.438

P.T.
N: 1616995.752
E: 2405191.737

P.I.
N: 1617197.535
E: 2405269.810

P.I.
N: 1617320.865
E: 2405364.567

P.I.
N: 1617277.016
E: 2405330.877

6 
@

 M
AT

C
H

 E
XI

ST
. (

≈1
1.

67
') 

= 
69

.8
'

5 
@

 1
0'

 =
 5

0.
0'

TYPE "A" ISOLATION JOINT

TYPE "A" ISOLATION JOINT

TYPE "A" ISOLATION JOINT

TYPE "A" ISOLATION JOINT

TYPE "A" ISOLATION JOINT

TYPE "A" ISOLATION JOINT

Olsson - Engineering
Kansas COA #E-516

 F
:\2

02
3\

07
00

1-
07

50
0\

02
3-

07
43

3\
40

-D
es

ig
n\

Au
to

C
AD

\F
in

al
 P

la
ns

\S
he

et
s\

AE
D

\C
or

po
ra

te
 H

an
ga

r P
av

em
en

t\C
_J

N
T_

C
H

P_
23

07
43

3.
dw

g
D

AT
E:

  N
ov

 0
7,

 2
02

4 
 9

:2
5a

m
   

  U
SE

R
: s

re
us

ch

R
EV

.
N

O
.

D
AT

E
D

ES
C

R
IP

TI
O

N

1027 South Main Street
Suite 503
Joplin, Missouri 64801

olsson.com
TEL  417.781.0643
FAX  417.781.4714

project no.:
designed by:
drawn by:

date:

STR
TLN

023-07433
11.06.2024

CORPORATE HANGAR APPROACH PAVING PLAN

NOTES:
1. ALL ELEVATIONS ARE TOP OF SLAB.  ALL OFFSETS AND DIMENSIONS ARE TO EDGE OF PAVEMENT.

2. FIELD-VERIFY ALL EXISTING ELEVATIONS AT TIE-IN TO EXISTING PAVEMENT.

3. ANY CHANGES TO LAYOUT SHALL BE APPROVED BY OWNER.

C
O

R
PO

R
AT

E 
H

AN
G

AR
 A

PP
R

O
AC

H
 P

AV
IN

G
 P

LA
N

1

0

SCALE IN FEET

6020 40

0.10'

0.10'

NO SCALE
TYPICAL PAVEMENT SECTION

2

C
O

R
PO

R
AT

E 
H

AN
G

AR
 A

PP
R

O
AC

H
 P

AV
IN

G

PI
TT

SB
U

R
G

, K
S

20
24

8" KDOT ON-GRADE CONCRETE OR
P-501 P.C.C. MIX FROM APRON

8" KDOT AB-1 AGGREGATE BASE

12" SCARIFIED AND
RECOMPACTED SUBGRADE
(GREATER THAN 98% DD /
±2% OPTIMUM MOISTURE)

SHEET
of

TYPE "D" - DUMMY CONTRACTION

TYPE "C" - DOWELED CONTRACTION

TYPE "B" - HINGED CONTRACTION

JOINT LEGEND SYMBOL

REINFORCED SLAB

TYPE "A" -  ISOLATION

TYPE "E" - DOWELED CONSTRUCTION

72



CONTRACTION JOINTS

NOTE:
1. USE AT LOCATIONS WHERE

PAVING OPERATIONS ARE
DELAYED OR STOPPED

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS

NO SCALE
TYPE 'A' ISOLATION JOINT

T"

DETAIL 1

12" MIN.

10
" M

IN
.

(PLAN VIEW)

NO SCALE
POSITION OF DOWELS AT JOINTS

BAR LENGTH VARIES

TRANSVERSE JOINTS
TYPE C OR E

BAR LENGTH VARIES

LONGITUDINAL JOINTS
TYPE C OR E

NO SCALE
TYPE 'B' HINGED

T

T/
2 

± 
1/

4"

DETAIL 2 GROOVE SHALL
BE SAWED

#5 TIE BAR 30" LONG ON
30" CENTERS

T

T/
2 

± 
d/

2

NO SCALE
TYPE 'C' DOWELED

d

DETAIL 2 GROOVE SHALL
BE SAWED

18" LONG ON 12" CENTER EPOXY
COATED DOWEL AND OIL ONE END
DOWEL (d) = 1"

T

NO SCALE
TYPE 'D' DUMMY

DETAIL 2 GROOVE SHALL
BE SAWED

T

T/
2 

± 
d/

2

NO SCALE
TYPE 'E' DOWELED

DETAIL 3

18" LONG ON 12" CENTER EPOXY
COATED DOWEL AND OIL ONE END
DOWEL (d) = 1"

d

NOTE:
1. DOWEL BASKETS ARE

REQUIRED TO BE USED AT
ALL TYPE C LOCATIONS.

NOTES:
1. ALL ELEVATIONS ARE TOP OF SLAB.  ALL OFFSETS AND DIMENSIONS ARE TO EDGE OF

PAVEMENT.

2. AFTER FINAL CLEANING, INSTALL A BACKER ROD. BACKER RODS SHALL BE PLACED WITH
A DOUBLE-WHEELED STEEL ROLLER OR ANY SMOOTH, BLUNT TOOL THAT WILL FORCE IT
INTO THE JOINT UNIFORMLY TO THE REQUIRED DEPTH WITHOUT DAMAGE OR
PUNCTURING.

3. HOT-POURED JOINT SEALANT SHALL BE APPLIED UNIFORMLY SOLID FROM BOTTOM TO
TOP AND SHALL BE FILLED WITHOUT FORMATION OF ENTRAPPED AIR OR VOIDS. THE
SEALANT SHALL BE HEATED PER THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. A DIRECT
CONNECTING PRESSURE TYPE EXTRUDING DEVICE WITH NOZZLES SHAPED FOR
INSERTION INTO THE JOINT SHALL BE PROVIDED. ANY SEALANT SPILLED ON THE
SURFACE OF THE PAVEMENT, STRUCTURES AND/OR LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE
REMOVED IMMEDIATELY.

4. SEALANT RESERVOIR SIZED TO PROVIDE PROPER SHAPE FACTOR, W/D. FIELD POURED
AND PREFORMED SEALANTS REQUIRE DIFFERENT SHAPE FACTORS FOR OPTIMUM
PERFORMANCE.

5. ROD BACKUP MATERIAL MUST BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE TYPE OF LIQUID SEALANT USED
AND SIZED TO PROVIDE THE DESIRED SHAPE FACTOR.

6. D = 1/2"

7. W = 1/2"

8. T = 8"

2.5' M
IN.

2"
 M

IN
(T

YP
)

EDGE OF
PAVEMENT

WELDED WIRE
REINFORCEMENT

NO SCALE
WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT (WWR) DETAIL

NOTES:
1. PANEL WITH HATCH SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH STEEL

WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT (WWR).

2. STEEL WIRE MESH SHALL BE 6" x 6" W2.9 x 2.9 AND SHALL
CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A1064.

3. END LAPS SHALL BE AT LEAST 12" & 30  TIMES DIAMETER
LONGITUDINAL MEMBER.

4. SIDE LAPS SHALL BE AT LEAST 6" & 20  TIMES DIAMETER
TRANSVERSE MEMBER.

5. STEEL WWR SHALL BE PLACED AT T/2 AND SHALL BE
FURNISHED IN FLAT SHEETS ONLY.

6. CHAIRS FOR STEEL WWR SHALL BE SLAB BOLSTER UPPER
TYPE SPACED ADEQUATELY TO INSURE WWR IS KEPT AT
T/2. 1/

2 
TH

E 
SL

AB
TH

IC
KN

ES
S

NO SCALE
DOWEL BASKET DETAIL

18" LONG ON 12" CENTER EPOXY
COATED DOWEL AND OIL ONE

END DOWEL (d) = 3/4"

DO NOT CUT WIRES

SUPPORT WIRE

DETAILS

NO SCALE
DETAIL 1 - EXPANSION JOINT

NO SCALE
DETAIL 2 - CONTRACTION JOINT

NO SCALE
DETAIL 3 - CONSTRUCTION JOINT

1/
8"

D

W

1 
1/

4"
M

IN
.

1 
1/

4"
M

IN
.

D

1/
8"

W

1/
8"3/
4"

±1
/8

"

3/4"±1/8"

SEALANT MATERIAL 1/8" TO
3/16" BELOW SURFACE

BOND BREAKER

NON-EXTRUDING PREMOLDED
COMPRESSIBLE MATERIAL

SEALANT MATERIAL 1/8" TO
3/16" BELOW SURFACE

ROD BACKUP
MATERIAL

SEALANT MATERIAL 1/8" TO
3/16" BELOW SURFACE

ROD BACKUP
MATERIAL CONSTRUCTION JOINT

BETWEEN SLABST/
4

±1
/4

"

JO
IN

TI
N

G
 D

ET
AI

LS

TYPE "D" - DUMMY CONTRACTION

TYPE "C" - DOWELED CONTRACTION

TYPE "B" - HINGED CONTRACTION

JOINT LEGEND SYMBOL

REINFORCED SLAB

TYPE "A" -  ISOLATION

TYPE "E" - DOWELED CONSTRUCTION

Olsson - Engineering
Kansas COA #E-516

 F
:\2

02
3\

07
00

1-
07

50
0\

02
3-

07
43

3\
40

-D
es

ig
n\

Au
to

C
AD

\F
in

al
 P

la
ns

\S
he

et
s\

AE
D

\C
or

po
ra

te
 H

an
ga

r P
av

em
en

t\C
_J

N
T_

C
H

P_
23

07
43

3.
dw

g
D

AT
E:

  N
ov

 0
7,

 2
02

4 
 9

:2
5a

m
   

  U
SE

R
: s

re
us

ch

R
EV

.
N

O
.

D
AT

E
D

ES
C

R
IP

TI
O

N

1027 South Main Street
Suite 503
Joplin, Missouri 64801

olsson.com
TEL  417.781.0643
FAX  417.781.4714

project no.:
designed by:
drawn by:

date:

STR
TLN

023-07433
11.06.2024

2 2

C
O

R
PO

R
AT

E 
H

AN
G

AR
 A

PP
R

O
AC

H
 P

AV
IN

G

PI
TT

SB
U

R
G

, K
S

20
24

SHEET
of

73



WBS Number PO Amount Cost to Date % Complete Remaining $ in PO Est.Cost to Complete Difference 

Division 31 - Earthwork

North Side 

Site Prep $3,000 $0 0% $3,000 $3,000 $0

Grading 16" of cut and haul off $7,800 $0 0% $7,800 $7,800 $0

Haul in fill $8,000 $0 0% $8,000 $8,000 $0

Density Inspection $2,000 $0 0% $2,000 $2,000 $0

Total $20,800 $0 0% $20,800 $20,800 $0

Divison 03 Concrete  

Materials (7,700 sq ft./Footing/Structrual 

Steel Cages) 
$58,000 $0 0% $58,000 $58,000 $0

Labor $36,000 $0 0% $36,000 $36,000 $0

Totals $94,000 $0 0% $94,000 $94,000 $0

$114,800

Division 31 - Earthwork

South Side 

Site Prep $3,000 $0 0% $3,000 $3,000 $0

Grading 16" of cut and haul off $12,300 $0 0% $12,300 $12,300 $0

Haul in fill $11,204 $0 0% $11,204 $11,204 $0

Density Inspection $2,000 $0 0% $2,000 $2,000 $0

Relocate Exsisting Drain $14,200 $0 0% $14,200 $14,200 $0

Total $42,704 $0 0% $42,704 $42,704 $0

Divison 03 Concrete  

Materials (10,086 sq ft./Footing/Structrual 

Steel Cages) 
$65,000 $0 0% $65,000 $65,000 $0

Labor $41,000 $0 0% $41,000 $41,000 $0

Totals $106,000 $0 0% $106,000 $106,000 $0

$148,704

Watco Cost on South Side $74,352.00

` Total North Side $114,800.00

TOTAL COST $263,504.00

WATCO REVISED PRICE W/ LUKE

Division 31 - Earthwork

North Side 

Site Prep $3,000 $0 0% $3,000 $3,000 $0

Grading 16" of cut and haul off $7,300 $0 0% $7,300 $7,300 $0

Haul in fill $6,700 $0 0% $6,700 $6,700 $0

Density Inspection $2,000 $0 0% $2,000 $2,000 $0

Total $19,000 $0 0% $19,000 $19,000 $0

Divison 03 Concrete  

Materials (7,700 sq ft./Footing/Structrual 

Steel Cages) 
$48,000 $0 0% $62,000 $62,000 $0

Labor $31,000 $0 0% $36,000 $36,000 $0

Totals $79,000 $0 0% $98,000 $98,000 $0

$98,000

Division 31 - Earthwork

South Side 

Site Prep $3,000 $0 0% $3,000 $3,000 $0

Grading 16" of cut and haul off $9,000 $0 0% $9,000 $9,000 $0

Haul in fill $8,000 $0 0% $8,000 $8,000 $0

Density Inspection $2,000 $0 0% $2,000 $2,000 $0

Relocate Exsisting Drain $13,000 $0 0% $13,000 $13,000 $0

Total $35,000 $0 0% $35,000 $35,000 $0

Divison 03 Concrete  

Materials (10,086 sq ft./Footing/Structrual 

Steel Cages) 
$56,000 $0 0% $56,000 $56,000 $0

Labor $41,000 $0 0% $41,000 $41,000 $0

Totals $97,000 $0 0% $97,000 $97,000 $0

$132,000

North Side $98,000.00

` South Side $132,000.00

TOTAL COST $230,000.00

Watco Cost $115,000.00 Split 50/50 w/ Miller

Watco $76,666.67 Split 1/3 

Miller $76,666.67

City $76,666.67

74



75

w40415
Polygon

w40415
Text Box
Watco 

w40415
Text Box
Miller

w40415
Text Box
Watco 

w40415
Text Box
Miller

w40415
Text Box
8' SOG
Concrete Design:
ASTM C 150 (Portland cement) **** NEED TO CONFIRM MIX DESIGN***

Yellow area = Watco
Blue area = Miller

SOW:
Place an 8" concrete slab with positive drainage and structurally supported per engineers design.  

w40415
Polygon



ADMINISTRATION 

201 West 4th Street · Pittsburg KS 66762 

(620) 231‐4100 

www.pittks.org 

To:  Daron Hall, City Manager 

From:  Jay Byers, Deputy City Manager 

Date:  November 8, 2024 

Subject:  Taxiway Apron Engineering Services Amendment 2 

The City and the FAA entered into a 90/10 cost split for reconstruction and 
reconfiguration of the aircraft parking apron and connecting taxiway. Olsson has been 
contracted to perform design, bidding, construction oversight and closeout services.  

Weather delays, including a winter shutdown and excessive rain that restricted concrete 
pouring, have extended the effort required to complete the project. This has extended 
the construction observation hours required by Olsson. This amendment revises the 
amount of the contract by $8,000 to provide for the additional hours. 

While the construction observation task requires additional budget, other tasks on the 
contract have finished under budget due to efficiencies with rates and other staff 
members’ efforts. As such, the full amount of hours is not being requested with this 
amendment and falls under the total awarded federal funding.  

Suggested agenda language: 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 - AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES - OLSSON, INC. 
- Consider staff recommendation to approve Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement for
Consulting Services between the City of Pittsburg and Olsson, Inc., to provide additional
working days of construction observation in regard to the Atkinson Municipal Airport
Apron Reconstruction and Expansion Project. Approve or disapprove staff
recommendation and, if approved, authorize the Mayor to sign the Amendment on
behalf of the City

76



 

 
 
 1027 S Main, Suite 503 / Joplin, MO 64801 

O 417.781.0643 / olsson.com 

 
 
 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 2 

 
to 
 

AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES 
 

 
 
CITY OF PITTSBURG, KANSAS 
201 W. 4th Street 
Pittsburg, KS  66762 
 
 
 Re: AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT AGREEMENT  
  ATKINSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT (PTS) 

Airport Improvement Program (AIP) Project No. 3-20-0069-020 / 023 
Olsson Project No. 021-03800 

 
This amendment will revise the Agreement executed on April 27, 2021 and amended on July 
12, 2022 by further amending Sections 4 and 7. 
 
Additional Construction Observation services were required to complete the project in its 
entirety. This is due to multiple factors: 

- The construction observer matched the hours of the construction crew on many days, 
resulting in hours worked in excess of the budgeted 10 hours per day. 

- The project was started late summer in 2023. Due to weather delays, the project was not 
completed prior to cold weather that winter. As such, additional efforts were expended to 
place the project into a ‘winter shut down’. Additional efforts were required to re-start the 
project in Spring 2024. 

- May of 2024 was an unseasonably wet month. This resulted in many days where the 
observer was on site for a partial day. However, the Contractor was not able to work for 
a period of at least 6 hours on these days, which falls short of the requirement for a 
working day. The contractor contested 6 of these days as working days, and the request 
was granted. However, the observer was still on site for those days and others during 
wet weather. 

- The project paving was completed beyond the spring seeding window, so additional 
hours were needed for the observer to return to the site and oversee seeding and punch 
list items after the project had reached substantial completion. 

 
The contract assumed 700 hours for construction observation (based on 10 hours per day for 70 
working days). At the conclusion of the project, the observer has spent 916 hours working on 
the project. 
 
While the construction observation task required additional budget, other tasks on the contract 
have finished under budget due to efficiencies with rates and other staff members’ efforts. As 
such, the full amount of 216 observer hours is not being requested with this amendment. 
 

77



2 
 

SECTION 4R:  CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES 
(INCLUDES OBSERVATION) 

based on 70 working days (30 additional working days) (construction contract time) 
 

 The following item will be added to the Section 4R Scope of Services. 
 
 j.(1) Provide additional (approx. 216 hours) full-time on-site Construction Observation in 

accordance with AIP Sponsor Guide No. 1030 Construction Observation and Guide No. 
1070 Inspections: Development Projects. 

 

SECTION 7R:  FEES AND CHARGES – Additional Items 
 
 To provide these additional services, payment in Section 4R shall be revised to increase the 
Not-to-Exceed amount from $157,300 to $165,300 (an increase of $8,000). Additional fixed fee is 
not requested, and the fixed fee will remain at the established contract value. Section 4R shall be 
revised to read as follows: 
 
 The following fees and charges for Section 4R shall be revised as follows: 
 
 Section 4R:  Construction Phase. Payment for the items included in Section 4R, 
Construction Phase shall be made based on direct salary, overhead costs and reimbursable 
expenses incurred plus a fixed payment of $15,898.01 and subcontract costs.  
 
 The total charges for Section 4R will not be greater than the "Not-to-Exceed" (NTE) amount of 
$165,300.00, if 1) the construction work is completed within the construction contract aggregate 
time allowance; and 2) the scope of work as set forth in Sections 2 and 4R is not exceeded. If 
either of these two events occur, the "Not-to-Exceed" amount may be increased by an 
amendment to this Agreement.  (The revised “Not-To-Exceed” amount of $165,300 represents an 
increase of $8,000 over the previous “Not-To-Exceed” amount of $157,300). 
 
 Payment shall be due monthly for incurred charges and expenses based on detailed invoices. 
Invoices shall include a pro rata portion of the fixed payment with the final invoice adjusted to 
include the remaining unpaid balance of the fixed payment.  
 
   
 Adjustments to Fees and Charges. If additional services are requested by the Sponsor 
during the course of this Agreement, an amendment will be negotiated to cover the added scope, 
fees, and charges. If circumstances beyond the control of Olsson require more than 18 months 
from the date that Olsson executed the Agreement to complete the work specified herein, an 
amendment to this Agreement will be negotiated to cover the increase in Olsson's standard rates 
for services yet to be provided. All amendments are subject to the same approvals as this 
Agreement. 
 

78



3 
 

If this amendment is satisfactory, please sign in the space provided.  Keep one copy and return 
two copies to Olsson, Inc.  This proposed amendment is open for acceptance for thirty days 
from the date set forth below, unless changed by us in writing. 
 
OLSSON, INC. 
 
 
 
By  ______________________________  By ______________________________ 
 
Executed by Olsson on this 5 day of September, 2024. 
 
 
CITY OF PITTSBURG, KANSAS 

 
 
 
By ______________________________ By ______________________________ 
  Attest  
_________________________________ 
   Title 
 
 
 
Date _____________________________ 

 
 

79


	CHCSEK Short-Form Plat - 201 S Rouse.pdf
	FINAL PLAT-SHERIDAN ADDITION-09.24.2024.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	V_FP_B2203337-Layout1
	V_FP_B2203337-Layout2



	JAYcorporate hangar apron impr memo.pdf
	24-11-07_Corporate Hangar Paving_PTS Taxiway.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	C_JNT_CHP_2307433-Sheet 1
	C_JNT_CHP_2307433-Sheet 2






